185
CONCRETE FLOOR
WALL F30 – F90 FLOOR
Figure 2. Drawing of the different test requirements
Damper
within fire resistant F30 -
F90 suspended ceilings
6  Special provisions according to clause 8.9 of DIN 4102 Part 2, edition 1977.

BW
Test certificate Z-41.3-335
Summary and ordering example
LB-K90U LB-K30U
with internal sheet covering
LB-K30U
Note:
All LB air plenum boxes can be supplied
with one or two inlet spigots including
damper. Please state swirl diffuser or
ceiling mounted diffuser separately.
Note for the installation of a LB-K30U
into metal panel ceilings:
The installation of the LB-K30U has not
been tested in this floor. If this should be
necessary, a screwed and smoothed
moulding of gypsum cardboard plates F30
can be used in this area of the metal floor,
which in turn complies with the test
certificate no. Z-41.3-336.
Ordering example:
LB-K30U-B/100/2/X/MS-E Accessories (optional):
MS-E - electrical limit switch
NP - male-male connector
X = thickness and type of roof
2 = inlet spigot including damper, opposed or staggered by 90°
NW 100/125/160 and 200
B = internal sheet metal covering or e.g. clean room diffuser
Resistance class
K30U
K90U
See pages 188 to 190
Ordering example:
BW-K30U/100/X/SD/NP
Accessory:
NP – Connector
SD or DA swirl
diffuser in special
design
X = thickness or type of
  floor
NW 100/125/160 and 200 mm
Resistance class K30U
  See pages 191 to 194
BW-K30U
including swirl diffuser
BW-K30U
188
Dimensions
H Ø D
100 350 125
160 450 200
F min. = 0,054 m2
F max. = 0,354 m2
All dimensions between
F min. = 0,054 m2 and
F max. = 0,354 m2
can be manufactured.
Installation into fire resistant suspended F30 ceilings as a F30 floor,
screwed and smoothed, table on page 186, type D or as a laid-in floor,
table on page 186, type A
* not part of the scope of delivery
X = according to the required board thickness of the floor. Please state when ordering.
Air plenum box
LB-K30U
Test certificate Z-41.3-336
Resistance time K30U with
BEK-K90 or BR-K90 damper
Installation into fire resistant
suspended F30 ceilings
LB-K30U installed into a OWAcoustic F30 Duo floor as a laid-in floor,
table on page 186, type A
* not part of the scope of delivery
X = according to the required board thickness of the floor. Please state when ordering.
 surrounding PROMATECT-H frame, 20 mm thick and 120 mm wide. Scope of delivery
from Strulik or by the installer.
Note:
The air velocity of ≤ 8 m/s shall not be
exceed for ventilation reasons.
Mounting: see page 195
Maintenance: see page 170
NP male-male
connector*
ALUFLEX duct
(A DIN 4102)*
Type AType D
Existing gap
to be filled with gap filler
ALUFLEX duct
(A DIN 4102)*
Inspection side
Existing gap
to be filled with gap filler
Damper
LB-K30 with BR-K30
LB-K90 with BR-K90
Test certificate
Z-41.3-336 / Z-41.3-649